Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2021, if USD interest rates had been 75 basis points lower/higher with all other variables held
constant, the Group’s loss net of tax would have been US$2,855,000 lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of
lower/higher interest expense on floating rate bank loans.

As at 31 December 2022, there are no bank loans with floating interest rates following the completion of the
Debt Restructuring Plan.

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily USD.

The Group’s financial results can be affected by movements in the USD/SGD exchange rates arising from the
portion of cost of sales and operating expenses that are denominated in SGD.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the SGD exchange rates against the USD, with all other variables held constant. The analysis was performed
on the same basis for 2021.

Group
Profit/(Loss) before tax

2022 2021
US$’000 US$’000

USD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2021: 3%) 1,126 4,984
– weakened 3% (2021: 3%) (1,126) (4,984)

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

133PACIFIC RADIANCE
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

38.	 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between
knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

(i)	 Fair value hierarchy

The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

–	 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can